equity and recorded the noncontrolling interests at its historical cost basis adjusted for the portion of earnings attributable to the noncontrolling
interests. Because the noncontrolling interests in Reach Media will become redeemable on February 28, 2012, the Company must elect to
subsequently measure the noncontrolling interests to its expected redemption value by either accreting changes in the redemption value from the
date of issuance to the earliest redemption date using an appropriate methodology or by recognizing changes in the redemption value immediately
as they occur as if the end of the reporting period was the redemption date. The Company has elected to recognize changes in the redemption
value immediately as they occur as if the end of the reporting period was the redemption date.

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement adjustments on the consolidated balance sheets (in thousands):

The following table summarizes the effects of the restatement adjustments on our previously issued consolidated statements of changes in

equity for the period ended June 30, 2009 (in thousands).

   As of June 30, 2009   As of December 31, 2008

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Redeemable noncontrolling interests   $ -   $ 53,122   $ 53,122   $ -   $ 43,423   $ 43,423
Additional paid-in capital   $  1,025,117   $  (49,203)   $  975,914   $ 1,033,921   $  (41,442)   $  992,479
Total stockholders' equity   $  252,920   $  (49,203)   $  203,717   $  313,494   $  (41,442)   $  272,052
Noncontrolling interests   $  3,919   $  (3,919)   $  -   $  1,981   $  (1,981)   $  -
Total equity   $ 256,839   $ (53,122)   $ 203,717   $ 315,475   $ (43,423)   $ 272,052

15

In connection with the restatement, noncontrolling interests previously classified as a component of stockholders’ equity are now classified

outside of equity (in mezzanine equity) as redeemable noncontrolling interests.  A rollforward of redeemable noncontrolling interests from January
1, 2009 through June 30, 2009 is as follows:

Changes in additional paid-in-capital

As Previously

Reported

Adjustments

As Restated

Additional paid-in capital as of December 31, 2008  $ 1,033,921   $ (41,442)  $ 992,479
Repurchase of common stock   (9,883)   -   (9,883)
Vesting of non-employee restricted stock   316   -   316
Stock-based compensation expense   763   -   763
Accretion of redeemable noncontrolling interests   -   (7,761)   (7,761)
Additional paid-in capital as of June 30, 2009  $ 1,025,117   $ (49,203)  $ 975,914

Changes in stockholders’ equity

As Previously

Reported

Adjustments

As Restated

Total stockholders’ equity as of December 31, 2008  $ 313,494   $ (41,442)  $ 272,052
Net loss   (52,224)   -   (52,224)
Other comprehensive loss   475   -   475
Repurchase of common stock   (9,904)   -   (9,904)
Vesting of non-employee restricted stock   316   -   316
Stock-based compensation expense   763   -   763
Accretion of redeemable noncontrolling interests   -   (7,761)   (7,761)
Total stockholders’ equity as of June 30, 2009  $ 252,920   $ (49,203)  $ 203,717

Redeemable
Noncontrolling

Interests
   (As Restated)

   (In thousands)

Balance at January 1, 2009  $ 43,423
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   1,938
Accretion to estimated redemption value   7,761
Balance at June 30, 2009  $ 53,122

16

3.  ACQUISITIONS:

In June 2008, the Company purchased the assets of WPRS-FM, a radio station located in the Washington, DC metropolitan area for $38.0
million in cash.  Since April 2007 and until closing, the station had been operated under a local marketing agreement (“LMA”), and the results of its